practices alleged in the Second, Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, Ninth, Tenth, and Twelfth Causes of 

Action of this complaint.

2. That pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17536, defendants and 

each of them be ordered to pay a civil penalty of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) for each violation of Business and Professions Code section 17500, according to 

proof.

3. That pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206, defendants and 

each of them be ordered to pay a civil penalty of Two Thousand,Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) for each violation of Business and Professions Code section 17200, according to 

proof.

4. That pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17535 and 17203, and 

pursuant to the Court’s inherent equitable power, defendants be ordered to restore to every